

MAY 4 - 2010

No. 09-1039

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

ACTAVIS ELIZABETH, LLC,
Petitioner,

v.

GLADYS MENSING,
Respondent.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Eighth Circuit

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS

IRENE C. KEYSE-WALKER
Counsel of Record
RICHARD A. DEAN
TUCKER ELLIS & WEST LLP
1150 Huntington Building
925 Euclid Avenue
Cleveland, OH 44115-1414
(216) 592-5000
ikeyse-walker@tuckerellis.com

Attorneys for Petitioner
Actavis Elizabeth, LLC

Blank Page

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITES ii

I. THE DECISION BELOW REFLECTS
THE LOWER COURTS' CONFUSION
ABOUT THE APPROPRIATE
APPLICATION OF *WYETH*. 1

II. GENERIC DRUG MANUFACTURERS
CANNOT CHANGE LABELS OR SEND
"DEAR DOCTOR" LETTERS WITHOUT
FDA APPROVAL. 4

III. THE CONFLICT BETWEEN FEDERAL
AND STATE LAW CANNOT BE
OVERLOOKED TO PROVIDE
COMPENSATION FOR INJURIES. 6

IV. THIS COURT SHOULD NOT AWAIT A
CIRCUIT SPLIT. 7

CONCLUSION 10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Abbott Labs, Inc. v. Young</i> , 920 F.2d 984 (D.C. Cir. 1990).....	9
<i>Bartlett v. Mutual Pharm. Co., Inc.</i> , 659 F. Supp.2d 279 (D.N.H. 2009).....	3
<i>Couick v. Wyeth, Inc.</i> , 2009 WL 4644394 (W.D.N.C. Dec. 7, 2009)	3
<i>Demahy v. Actavis, Inc.</i> , 593 F.3d 428 (5th Cir. 2010)	3, 5, 6
<i>Dorsett v. Sandoz, Inc.</i> , 2010 WL 1174204 (C.D. Ca. March 26, 2010)	3
<i>Fulgenzi v. Wyeth, Inc.</i> , 2010 WL 649349 (N.D. Oh. Feb. 19, 2010)	3
<i>Gaeta v. Perrigo Pharm.</i> , 672 F. Supp.2d 1017 (N.D. Cal. 2009).....	2
<i>Geier v. American Honda Motor Co.</i> , 529 U.S. 861 (2000)	6
<i>Kellogg v. Wyeth</i> , 612 F. Supp.2d 437 (D. Vt. 2009)	3
<i>Morris v. Wyeth, Inc.</i> , No. 1:07-CV-176-R, 2009 WL 736200 (W.D. Ky. March 4, 2009).....	2
<i>Morris v. Wyeth, Inc.</i> , 582 F. Supp.2d 861(W.D. Ky. 2008).....	2

<i>Munroe v. Barr Lab., Inc.</i> , 670 F. Supp.2d 1299 (N.D. Fl. 2009)	3
<i>Pustejovsky v. Wyeth, Inc.</i> , 2009 WL 3336032 (N.D. Tex. Sept. 4, 2009),	3
<i>Schrock v. Wyeth, Inc.</i> , 601 F. Supp.2d 1262 (W.D. Ok. 2009),	3
<i>Stacel v. Teva Pharmaceuticals. USA</i> , 620 F. Supp.2d 899 (N.D. Ill. 2009)	3
<i>Swicegood v. Pliva, Inc.</i> , 2010 WL 1138455 (N.D. Ga. March 22, 2010)	3
<i>Vitatoe v. Mylan Pharmaceuticals, Inc.</i> , 2010 WL 1008788 (N.D. W. Va. March 5, 2010)	3
<i>Watters v. Wachovia Nat. Bank, N.A.</i> , 550 U.S. 1 (2007)	4
<i>Weilbrenner v. Teva Pharmaceuticals USA, Inc.</i> , 2010 WL 924915 (M.D. Ga. March 10, 2010)	3
<i>Wyeth v. Levine</i> , 129 S.Ct. 1187 (2009)	<i>passim</i>
 STATUTES	
21 U.S.C. § 355(j)(2)(A)(v)	5
21 U.S.C. § 355(j)(4)(G)	5
21 U.S.C. § 355-1(i)	6

REGULATIONS

21 C.F.R. § 314.150(b)(10) 5
21 C.F.R. § 314.94..... 5

OTHER AUTHORITIES

FDA, Guidance for Industry, Revising ANDA
Labeling Following Revision of the RLD
Labeling (May 2000) 5

FDA, Manual of Policies and Procedures,
CDER, Office of Generic Drugs, Handling of
Adverse Experience Reports and Other
Generic Drug Postmarketing Reports,
MAPP 5240.8 (November 1, 2005)..... 9

IMS Health and the Generic Pharmaceutical
Association, *Economic Analysis, Generic
Pharmaceuticals 1999-2008: \$734 Billion in
Health Care Savings* (May 2009)..... 8
